

## Information related to Regulation G

### Liberty Global plc (Liberty Global):

Segment OCF and adjusted free cash flow are non-GAAP measures as contemplated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission's Regulation G. A reconciliation of Segment OCF and adjusted free cash flow to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure is presented below:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
<b><u>SEGMENT OCF:</u></b>				
<b>in millions</b>				
<b>Consolidated Liberty Global</b>				
Operating income .....	\$ 641.9	\$ 487.8	\$ 1,211.1	\$ 1,074.4
Share-based compensation expense .....	56.4	74.6	95.4	143.6
Depreciation and amortization .....	1,371.4	1,553.0	2,693.6	2,988.5
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net.....	31.6	190.3	59.8	214.7
Total Segment OCF (a) .....	<u>\$ 2,101.3</u>	<u>\$ 2,305.7</u>	<u>\$ 4,059.9</u>	<u>\$ 4,421.2</u>
<b>Liberty Global Group</b>				
Operating income .....	\$ 483.2	\$ 508.7	\$ 914.4	\$ 1,035.3
Share-based compensation expense .....	53.4	71.4	86.8	138.6
Inter-group fees and allocations .....	(3.0)	(2.1)	(6.0)	(4.2)
Depreciation and amortization .....	1,178.5	1,426.9	2,306.8	2,810.1
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net.....	21.2	69.7	36.0	88.4
Total Segment OCF (a) .....	<u>\$ 1,733.3</u>	<u>\$ 2,074.6</u>	<u>\$ 3,338.0</u>	<u>\$ 4,068.2</u>
<b>LiLAC Group</b>				
Operating income (loss) .....	\$ 158.7	\$ (20.9)	\$ 296.7	\$ 39.1
Share-based compensation expense .....	3.0	3.2	8.6	5.0
Inter-group fees and allocations .....	3.0	2.1	6.0	4.2
Depreciation and amortization .....	192.9	126.1	386.8	178.4
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net.....	10.4	120.6	23.8	126.3
Total Segment OCF (a) .....	<u>\$ 368.0</u>	<u>\$ 231.1</u>	<u>\$ 721.9</u>	<u>\$ 353.0</u>
<b><u>ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW:</u></b>				
<b>Consolidated Liberty Global</b>				
Net cash provided by operating activities.....	\$ 1,732.2	\$ 1,579.1	\$ 2,710.9	\$ 2,669.8
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs.....	4.8	77.8	7.5	86.0
Expenses financed by an intermediary .....	383.9	239.7	692.0	393.2
Capital expenditures .....	(568.1)	(639.0)	(1,192.9)	(1,276.1)
Principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries .....	(1,088.3)	(748.0)	(2,121.3)	(1,420.9)
Principal payments on certain capital leases.....	(25.4)	(28.5)	(47.7)	(55.9)
Adjusted free cash flow (b) .....	<u>\$ 439.1</u>	<u>\$ 481.1</u>	<u>\$ 48.5</u>	<u>\$ 396.1</u>
<b>Liberty Global Group</b>				
Net cash provided by operating activities.....	\$ 1,508.7	\$ 1,543.2	\$ 2,411.5	\$ 2,564.0
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs.....	4.2	16.8	6.0	24.9
Expenses financed by an intermediary .....	346.8	239.7	644.6	393.2
Capital expenditures .....	(444.2)	(507.4)	(944.6)	(1,094.5)
Principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries .....	(1,067.1)	(748.0)	(2,081.3)	(1,420.9)
Principal payments on certain capital leases.....	(23.3)	(27.9)	(43.7)	(55.2)
Adjusted free cash flow (b) .....	<u>\$ 325.1</u>	<u>\$ 516.4</u>	<u>\$ (7.5)</u>	<u>\$ 411.5</u>

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	in millions			
<b>LILAC Group</b>				
Net cash provided by operating activities .....	\$ 223.5	\$ 35.9	\$ 299.4	\$ 105.8
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs .....	0.6	61.0	1.5	61.1
Expenses financed by an intermediary .....	37.1	—	47.4	—
Capital expenditures .....	(123.9)	(131.6)	(248.3)	(181.6)
Principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries .....	(21.2)	—	(40.0)	—
Principal payments on certain capital leases .....	(2.1)	(0.6)	(4.0)	(0.7)
Adjusted free cash flow (b) .....	<u>\$ 114.0</u>	<u>\$ (35.3)</u>	<u>\$ 56.0</u>	<u>\$ (15.4)</u>

- (a) Liberty Global defines Segment OCF as operating income before depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, provisions and provision releases related to significant litigation and impairment, restructuring and other operating items.
- (b) Liberty Global defines adjusted free cash flow as net cash provided by our operating activities, plus (i) cash payments for third-party costs directly associated with successful and unsuccessful acquisitions and dispositions and (ii) expenses financed by an intermediary, less (a) capital expenditures, as reported in our consolidated statements of cash flows, (b) principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries and (c) principal payments on capital leases (exclusive of the portions of the network lease in Belgium and the duct leases in Germany that we assumed in connection with certain acquisitions), with each item excluding any cash provided or used by our discontinued operations.